LUNA LAW GROUP A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 333 UNION STREET TELEPHONE (615) 254-9146
SUITE 300 TELECOPIER (615) 254-7123
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201 Www. LUNALAWN ASHVILLE. COM

Jennifer L. Brundige
jbrundige@LunalLawNashville.com

April 9, 2010
VIA EMAIL AND HAND DELIVERY

Chairman Sara Kyle

c/o Sharla Dillon

Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-00505

filed electronically in docket office on 04/09/10

Re: Docket No. 09-00183

Dear Chairman Kyle:

Pursuant to TRA Rule 1220-4-1-.05, Chattanooga Gas Company (“Company”’)
has caused the enclosed legal notice of its proposed rate change to be published on March
26, 2010 in the Chattanooga Times Free Press and on March 24, 2010 in the Cleveland
Daily Banner. Notice has also been posted at the Company’s business office at 2207
Olan Mills Drive, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421, since April 8, 2010.

I have enclosed an original and four copies of the legal notice. The copies have
been reduced in size from the original publication.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,

Jennifer'L. Brur@i/::v/j/

Enclosures

cc: Gary Hotvedt, Esq.
Cynthia Kinser, Esq.
C. Scott Jackson, Esq.
Ryan McGehee, Esq.
T. Jay Warner, Esq.
Henry M. Walker, Esq.
Elizabeth Wade, Esq.
Archie Hickerson



AA01009
Text Box
filed electronically in docket office on 04/09/10


22675
CHATTANOOGA GAS COMPANY
PROPOSED RATE CHANGES

“TATE OF TENNESSEE
HAMILTON COUNTY

Before me personally appeared Linda Johnson who being
duly sworn, that she is the Legal Sales Representative of the “CHATTANOOGA
TIMES FREE PRESS:” and that the Legal Ad of which the following is a true copy:

Has been published in the above said Newspaper on
the following dates, to-wit

March 26, 2010

And that there is due or has been pald to the “CHATTANOQGA TIMES FREE
PRESS” for publication of such notice the sum of $2541.84 Dollars. (Includes
$10.00 Affidavit Charge).

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 8th_day of
April, 2010.

Chattaunmng Cunes Free Jross

] HE $8:208 AIRZ—-50—dde




* * + Friday, March 26, 2010 ¢ F5;

timesfreepress.com

NOW, THEREFORE, notice
is hereby glven that the entire
indebtedness has been de-
clared due and payable as pro-
vided In sald Deed of Trust by
the Owner and Holder, and that
the undersigned, Natlonwide
Trustee Services, Inc., Substi-
tute Trustee, or his duly ap-
pointad attorneys or agents, by
virtie of the power and author-
Ity vested In him, wili on
Thuraday, Aprfil 8, 2010

having been postponed

Publlcation Dates: March 19,

26 and April 2, 2010
529512

DALTON-Sun. 1-5, Near |-75, 1803
Southmont Dr, 3 BR, 3 Ba, pool.
169,900 706-463-2529

rom the p 9ala date
of Marah 11, 2010}, com~
mencing at 11:00 AM at the
Maln Door (Wainut Strest side)

of the Hamilton County Court- |'

house, Chattanooga, Tennas-
see, proceed to sell at public
outery to the highest and best
bldder for cash, the following
described property situated In
Hamilton County, Tennessee,
to wit:

The following Land Situated
in Hamliton, State of Tennes-
see, to Wit

Lot 2, Derby Downs, as
shown on plat of record in

plat book 486, page 124-1

and 124-3, In the Reglster's

Offlce of Hamiltan County,

Tennessee. Belng the same

property conveyed to Ran-

dolph L. Wittman and wite,

Lou Ann Wittman by deed

from Michaei Lynn Thoma-

son recorded 03/04/1899 In

Deed Book 5302 page 165,

In the Register's Office of

Hamilton County, Tennes-

e,

sel
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2603
Churchlll Downs Cirole,
Chattanooga, TN 37421
CURRENT OWNER(S):
Louann Wittman aka Lou Ann
Wittman aka Louann H. Wiit-
man
The sala of the above-
described property shall be
subject to all matters shown on
any recorded plan; any unpaid
taxes; any restriotive cov-
enants, easements or set-back
fines that may be appilcable;
any prior llens or encum-
brances as well as any priority
oreated by a fixture fliing; and
any matter that an accurate
suivey of the premises might
disclose, .
SUBORDINATE LIENHOLD-
ERS: Amsouth Bank; Derby
Downs Assoctation, {nc.
OTHER INTERESTED PAR-
TIES: N/A

All right and equity of re-
demption, statutory or other-
wise, homestead, and dower
are expressly walved in sald
Deed of Trust, and the titie Is !
believed to be good, but the
undersigned will sell and con-
vey only as Substltute Trustee,

The right Is reserved to ad~

Joutn the day of the sale to an-

other day, time, and place
certaln without further publica-
tion, upon announcement at
the time and place for the sale
set forth above,

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO

WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE,

Natlonwide Trustes Services,

nc,
Substitute Trustee c/o NDST
Natlonwide Trustee Servl'ces,

ne.

1587 Northeast Expressway

Allanta, GA 30329

(770) 234-8181 {ext, )

File No.: 432,1003573TN
Wab Site: Jflegal.col

Publication Dates: March 12,
19, 26, 2010
31501704

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S
SALE

WHEREAS, default having
been made In the payment of
the debts and obligations sa-
cured to be paid by that cer-
taln Deed of Trust executed on
September 19, 2006, by Gre-
gory W Shaw to Larry A,
Welssman, Trustee, as same
appears of racord in the
Reglster's Office of Hamilton
County, Tennessee, under
Book No. Gf 8094, Page 763,
('Deed of Trust’); and .

S FOR SALE
. Elmo, Highland Park,
o, Misslonary Ridge
=

2 o i
5y

&
Chatt. foraclosure, Nice 2 BR,
arage,fenced, Bad credit okl
SSK lown $399/mo. 304-4041

T e R
N

Place Your CIassified Ad, www.timesfreepress.com

04/30/10.

NOTICE TO FURNISHERS
OF LABOR AND MATERIALS TO:
Gerald David Orr Contracting, Inc.

. PROJECT NO.: 98026-4178-04

CONTRACT NQ.: CNG314 -
COUNTY:
The Tennessee Department of Transportation is
about to make final settlement with the contractor
for construction of the above numbered project.
All persons wishing to file claims pursuant to
Section 54-5-122, T.C.A. must file same with the
Director of Construction, Tennessee Department
of Transportation, Suite 700 James K. Polk Bldg.,
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0326, on or before

Hamilton

31505539

NOTICE TO FURNISHERS
OF LABOR AND MATERIALS TO:
Blevins Enterprises, Ine. |
PROJECT NO.: 98026-4165-04
CONTRACT NO.: CNH923
COUNTY:
The Tennessee Department of Transporta-
tion is about to make final settlement with the
contractor for construction of the above num-
bered project. All persons wishing to file claims
pursuant to Section 54-5-122, T.C.A. must file
same with the Director of Construction, Ten-
nessee Department.of Transportation, Suite
700 James K. Polk Bldg., Nashville, Tennessee
37243-0326, on or before 04/30/10,

Hamilton

* 31505531

CHATT, foreclosure. 1500
2 BR, fenced, naw palnt,
sell today! $21,300 304-40.

N :
CHATT. forec , 2 BA,
artially remodeled, $12,900,

ust sell today. Call; 304-4041
o

e
ST. ELMO bank foreclosure 2
BA, fenced, fireplace, $5K down,

$389/mo.No qualltying. 304-4041
Pl HOUSES FOR SALE

£={Clty of East Ridge

MUSTSeaf

E. RIDGE-3/4 BR, 2 baths,

1763 sqft. updated , hardwoods
new siding, carport, lots of
storage; large covered front

orch $125,000 423-265-4549

E, RIDGE- 3600 Weldon Dr., 3
BR, 2 full balhs, Sold as Is,
423-697-4549 / 423-3168-7769

=4 HOUSES FOR SALE
& Brainerd, East Brainerd

Sl
BRAINERD- 607 N. Parkdale
Ave., Minutes from

THIS Our
RINGGOLD, 3br 3 bath, 1600
sq. ft. Huge deck. Hot tub in-
terested In trading for duplex

of equal value, 423-991-7830

RINGGOLD, 721 Spring Meadows
Dr.abr2 ha‘h, 1261sq. ft. Custom

‘| _buit'o4 $129,900. 708-537-1171

S el e
Ringgold Foreclosure, 4.5
acres, Poplar Springs. Must self
todayl $37,900. 423-304-4041

Hq{USﬂE{S FOR SALE
yéke?fe"ﬂ,é’ﬁe%:yéfex foVal

100% Financingl 1st Time
Homebuyer $8,000 cash
backl ZERO out of Packet,

620 credit score required
(423)432-018

MUSTSke/

MIDDLE VALLEY, 4br 2.5 bath,
Split foyer, NEW C/H/A, Carpat,
Roof, Lighls & Paint, 2 car

Barage $132,000, 423-580-0788

bt HOUSES FOR SALE
Ooltewah

mins from new VW plant, 3 BR, 1
bath, refinished hardwood,
C/H/A, tully renovated, new
kitchen w/ appllances, great
slarter home or Investment prop-
arty produclna $700/month In-
come, REDUGED $85,000
RRY CALLOWAY.
770.987.8023

BRAINERD - Great flrst home or
rental propartyl 50'x 200', 5
min Hamilton Place, 10 min to
VW, 8 rooms, 2 porches,
$89,000. Call 423-605-3236
423-505-2370 / 423-233-3779

BRAINERD- Nice 4 BR, blg yard,
remodeled Inside, great for 15t
time buyer, 3008 Carousel,
$59% 615.496.3060

E. BRAINERAD, 3 br, 2 bath,
Lg. private iot. workshop 2 car
A

rann Aan rsva €1R8LiAhA

St it
Goliswan / Snow Hii
7724 Heron Or, Quiet Heron Bay
Subdlvision, 2600 &q. f. Ranch

38R, 2bath, Huge eat-In kilchen,
Formal Dining, Den w/ fireplace,

eﬁgn & screened decks, Jacuzzl,

shed, updated. Schools - Snow

Hifl Elementary, Hunter Middle,

Qoltewah Hl?h School. $254,000
Calf 423 25

East Brainerd -New, austom
finlshed hardwood fioors, up-
grades, gas logs, 2 master BR,
2 baih, 2 car garage, 5 mins,
from Hamiiton Place Mall.

$159,900,Call: 423-322-2421

E. BRAINERD
NEW 2/3 BR, beautiful
detalls, All kitchen ap-
pllances, $143,900 BIG
Savings 320-4600
‘www.underoumoof.net

THIS Our
E. CHATT. Nica 3br, 2Bath,
Fenced, $89,600.0wner finance
wigood dep, 423-779-4273

LOTS & ACREAGE
DEALB & JACKSN CO. AL -

845.5 aores available [n blocks
of 20 & up acres, $395 & up per

acre. Call (334)887-6000 ext. 0
OOLTEWAH - 1 Acre, wooded,

hiil, flag lot, septle approved,

$19,900 423-238-4740

GOLTEWAH- 8 Lots for Salel
Chestnut Cove Subdivision

Make offert (423)504-7645

SEQUATCHIE VALLEY, Minl
Farm & Home, 5 acres, 1100
sq. ﬁ}:(f‘ny water, Well, Frult
ola:

trees, s, $140K 718-1392

SODDY DAISY / Thrasher Pike,
37 acres, 1/2 mi from Hwy 27,
5 mins to owntown,

WS e e

CLEVELAND- Area's largest
selaclion of pre-owned homes,
423-850-2168

Custom Built Doublewlde setup
on 2 acres [n Soddy, Shown by

Appointment 843-2111

OOLTEWAH - '03 32x60; 3 BR,
2 bath, appllances, G/H/A:
€92 ANN 4928042043

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby gflvan that Chattanooga Gas Company {the Campany) filed a Petition with the Tennessee Regulatory Authorlty {TRA) on No-
vamber 16, 2009 in Docket Number 09-00183, proposing lo change certaln rates for natural gas service now In sffect. The rates proposed by
the Company are subject to approval by the T The TRA may adopt, refect, Increase or decraase any of the proposed rales In part or in
whols. A complets copy of the proposed rate changes and the reasons for them are on file the TRA and are open for publlc Inspection. Tha
Company has raquested this changa in rales In order to parmit It an opportunity ta recover its reasonabla operating costs and fo earn a falr and
reasonable rate of return on its Investment. The predicted Impact of the proposad changes on the average resldentlal customer Is an Increasa of
approximately 334 per year, The predicled impact of the proposed changes on the averags small commerclal class customer Is an Incraase of
approximately $76 per ysar with the Increass for the total non-residanilal ciasses belng approximately 2%, Tha Company alsa sesks to Implemant

arevenus hanism in with TCA §65-4-128, and a Temporary Litigation Cost Recovery Rlder. A
Publio Service Sandard Hearing, Is scheduled to be held at 6:00 pm, April 8, 2010 at the Hamilton County Court House, Room 402, 625 Walnut
Street, Chattancoga, Tennessae, and a hearing on the metlts of the casa has been scheduled to bagin at 10:00 am April 12, 2010 at tha Office of
the Tennessee Regulatory Authority, 460 James Roberison Parkw?|y Nashville, The Company's current and d monthly rates

tgh the F

are as follows and do not Include gas cost that s throt
Current Proposed
Per Par )
Occurrence Occurrence
Turn On Charge 15,00 Turn On Charge 16,00
Meter Set 25.00 Meter Set . 26,00
Returnad Chack 20.00 Returned Check 20.00
Reconnect Charge 50.00 . Reconnect Charge 50.00
Seasonal Reconnect Charga Seasonal Reconnect Charge
Residentlal 50,00 Resldentlal * 50,00
Commerclal 50,00 Commerclal 50,00
Resldential, Rate Schedule (R-1) Residential, Rate Schedule {R1)
Per BIll o Per Bill
Winter 12,00 Winter 21 6,00
< Summer 10.00 Summer 11
Commodity Charge . PerTherm ' Commodity Charga Per Therm
Winter Block { {first 25 ) 0,26444 Winter Block 1 (first 25; 0.26071
Winter Block 2 {next 25 0.17647 Winter Block 2 {next 25) 0.18174
Winter Block 3 (over 50 . $0.15354 Winter Block 3 {over 50) 0,15981
Summer Block 1 (first 25 0,18425 Sunner Block 1 {first 25 0.18052
Summer Block 2 (next 25 0,13160 Summer Block 2 {next 25 0.13787
Summer Block 3 {over 50 0.03948 Winter Block 3 {over 50 } 0.04575
Summer Air-Conditfoning $0.03948 Summer Alr-Conditioning $0.03134
Standby Service - Demand $0.5500 Standby Service - Damand $0.7500

Multi-Family Houslng, Rates Schedule l5}1—4) Multi-Family Housing, Rate Schedule JR.A)
QJLﬂngr_CKnme . gg"’ onu Qua!mr_egam Pero onﬁ

Winter Winter 6.1
Summer 6.00 Summer 6.00
od| PerTherm od| Per Therm
Winter 0.21768 . Winter 0.25096
Summer 0.19350 Summer 0.22678
. Summer Al--Condltioning $0.03948 Summer Alr-Conditloning ~ * $0.03134
Standby Service - Demand $0.5500 Standby Service -Demand  $0.7500
Small C and , Rate (c-1) Small C and Int Rate Schedule (C-1)
& Per Bill Per Bilt
“Winter 329.00 Winter 29.00
Summer 25.00 Summer 25.00
Per Therm Commodity Charge Per Therm
Winter 20.1 8581 Winter 0.24630
Summer 0.14589 Summer 0.20638
Summaer Alr-Conditioning $0.03968 Summer Alr-Conditloning $0.31340
Standby Service - Demand  * $0.5500 *  Standby Service - Demand $0.7500
Medlum Commercial and Industrlal General Service, Hedlum Commercial and Industrial General Service,
Rate Schedule {C-2) . Rate Schedule (C-2) o
er. Per Bill ] Par 8|
Winter 75.00 Winter 75,00
Summer 75.00 . Summer . $75.00
* PerTherm ommodi Per Therm
Winter Block 1 (first 3,000 ) 0.18744 Winter Block 1 (flrat 3,000 ) 0.16412
Winter Block 2 (next 2,000 ) 0.17108 Winter Block 2 (next 2,000 ) 0.16412
Winter Block 3 (next 10,000 ) 0,16666 Winter Block 3 {next 10,000)  $0.14564
Winter Block 4 {over 15,000)  $0.08623 . Winter Block 4 {over 15,000)  $0.06521
Summer Block 1 (first 3,000) 0.14717 Summer Block 1 (first 3,000} 0,12253
Summer Block 2 (next 2,000 ) 0,11683 Summer Block 2 {(next 2,0008 0,12253
Summer Block 3 (next 10,000 0,10892 Summer Block 3 (next 10,001 ; 0,08790
Summer Block 4 (over 15,000) $0.08623 « Summer Block 4 {over 15,000} $0.06521
Demand Cha 100 Demand Charge '
Rate Unit of Billing Demand $0.5500 Rate Unit of Billing Demand $0.7500
Summer Alr-Condllioning $0.03968 Summer Alr-Conditioning $03134
Standby Service - Demand $0.5500 Standby Service - Demand $0.7500

Large Volume Flrm Service, Rate Schedule SF-1),
and [nlerruptible Transportation Service with Firm
Gaa Supply Backup, Rate Schedule (T2}

Laaga Volume Firm Service, Rate Schedule (F-1),
and’ Interruptible Transportation Service with Flrm
Gas Supply Backup, Rate Schedule (T-2)

Per Bill Per Bill
Customer Charge. $300.00 Customer Charga $375.00
Per Dekatherm Per Dekatherm
Demand Chargs $5.50 Demand Charge $7.60
. Commeodity Charge Commed
Block 1 (first 1,500 0.8084 Block 1 (first 1,500 0,7290
Block 2 (next 2,500 0.6891 Block 2 (next 2,500 : 0.6117
Block 3 {next 11,000 0.3908 Block 3 (next 11,000, 0.3134
Block 4 {over 15,000) $0.2402 Block 4 {over 15,000 0.1628
Exce: 8] Qas In Excess of Curtallment Volumes.
The greater of the rate of (1.) $15.00 per Dth The greater of the rate of (1.} $15.00 per Dth
or (2§lhe averaga dally Index on curtailiment days or (zilha average dally Index on curtaiiment days
plus $5.00 per Dth and all applicable pipeline and/or plus $5.00 per Dth and all applicable pipeline and/or
t‘}_las supr!ler penaities and/or charges because of as supFller penaltles and/or charges becausa of
e Customer's failure to comply with a curtaiiment the Customer’s failura to comply with a curtaliment

order as directed by tha Company.
Interruptible Service, Rate Schedule (I-1)
Par BIIt

order as directed by the Company.
Interruptible Service, Rate Schedule (I-1)
Per Bl

Customer Charga ' $300,00 Customer Charge $375.00
i .o

Block 1 (first 1,500) 0.8064 Block 1 {flest 1,500} 0,7290

Block 2 (next 2,500} 06891 . Block 2 (next 2,500) 0.6117

Block 3 {next 11,000 0,3508 Block 3 {next 11,000 0,3134

Block 4 {over 16,000] 0.2402 Block 4 (aver 16,000] 0.1628

Gas In Excess of Curtallment Yolumes

The greater of the rate of (1.) $15,00 per Dth or
2.)ihe average dally Index on curtallment-days plus
5.00 per Dth and all applicable plpeline and/or gas

suppller penaities and/or charges because of the

Customer's fallure to comply with a curtailment

order as directed by the Company.

(T1) p Service Rate Sch

Gas In Excess of Curlallmant Volumes

“The greater of the rate of (1.} $15.00 per Dth or

gz,)ma average dally index on curtallment days plus
5.00 per Dth and all applicable plganna and/or gas

suppller penallles and/or charges bacauses of the

Customer's fallure to comply with a curtaliment

order as diracted by the Company,

Interruptible Transportstion Service Rate

(™)




Book No. GI 8094, Page 763,
("Deed of Trust'}; and
WHEREAS, the beneliclal
interest of sald Deed of Trust
was last transferred and as-
signed to SunTrust Mortgage

inc.; and

WHEREAS, Suntrust Mort-
gage Inc,, the current owner
and holder of said Deed of
Trust, (the *Owner and
Holder*), appointed the under-'
gigned, Nationwide Trustee
Servlcas, Inc,, as Substitute
Trustee by | flled for

&, BRAINERD, 3 br, 2 bath,
Ly private lot. workshop 2 car

garage. Man cave. $155k/obo
finsncing vail. 423-314-2793

E, BRAINERD 8110 Gate-
house Crossing, Ashley Mill

record in the Reglster's Offics
of Hamllton County, Tennes-
see, with all the rights, powers
and privileges of the original
Trustee named In sald Deed of
Trust; and
NOW, THEREFORE, notice
Is hereby glven that the antlre
Indebtedness has been de-
clared due and payable as pro-
vided In said Dead of Trust by
the Owner and Holdsr, and that
the undersigned, Natlonwide
Trustee Services, inc., Substi-
tute Trustes, or his duly ap-
pointed attomeys or agents, by
virtue of the power and author-
ity vested In him, wil on
Thursday, April 22, 2010,
commencing at 11:00 AM at
the Maln Door (Walnut Street
sids) of the Hamliton County
‘Courthouse, Chattanooga,
Tennessee, procaed to sell at
Eubllc outery to the highest and
a8t bidder for cash, the fol-
lowing described proparty situ-
ated in Hamllten Counly, Ten-
nesses, to wit:
In the Third Civil District of
Hamliton County, Tennessee;
Lot Twenty szo) and
Twenty-one (21), Signal
Spring Additlén, No. One (1),
as shown by Piat of record in
Plat Book 6, Page 50, In the
Register's Office of Hamilton
County, Tennessee,
Being the same propert;
conva{ed to Gregory W,
Shaw by Quitciaim Deed
dated December 3, 2001
from Mellissa D, Shaw If
racord In Deed Book 6070,
Page 658, Reglater's Office
for said County,
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 308
Ault Road, Slgnal Mountaln,

TN 37377
CURRENT OWNER(S): Qre-
gory W. Shaw

The sale of the above-
described property shall be
subjsct to all matters shown on
any recorded plan; any unpald
taxes; any restriotlve cov-
enants, easements or sot-back
fines that may be appilcable;
any prior liens or encum-
brances as well as any priolty
created by a fixture filing; and
any matter that an accurate
survey of the premises might
disclose,
SUBORDINATE LIENHOLD-
gﬂs: SunTrust Bank; Melissa

. Shaw
OTHER INTERESTED PAR-
TIES: N/A

All right and equity of re-
demption, statutory or other-
‘wise, homestead, and dower
are expressly walved in sald
Deed of Trust, and the tltle Is
beliaved to ba good, but the
undersigned will sell and con-
vey only as Substitute Trustes,

The right Is reserved to ad-
journ the day of the sale to an-
other day, time, and place
certain without further publica-
tion, upon announcement at
the time and place for the sale
set forth above,

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY IN-
FORMATION OBTAINED
WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE.

Nationwide Trustee Services,

nc.,
Substitute Trustee c/o ik
Nationwide Trustee Ssrvl{:es,

no.

1587 Northeast Expressway
Atlanta, GA 30329

(770) 234-9181 (ext. )

File No,; 221,0928379TN
Web Site: wwwiflegal.com

bath, bullt In 1894, $239,000
423-432-5594

E.BRAINERD, Open house week-
ends, Cozy, 2BR, 1 Bath, Re-
modeled,$73,900, 423-553-8155 -

[={HOUSES FOR SALE
B=]N. Chatt, Min, Creek, |

L=l R

Riverview, Rivermont

303y Shecials 30d photo for
“.. - less than $1 per.day,
825 tofal! .

: ofall.

OOLTEWAH, 5 br 3.5 bath
Brick & Rock Goll Course Home,
Braziltan Cherry Hardwoods, Bosch
Appllances, L. deck, 3 Flre Places
4700 sq.R. FREE ‘07 Lexus RX350

wipurchase $663,K fobo
Musi selll 423-991-2631

i

North Chaltanooga Living!
2829 Harbln Dr, Heate:
double Garages| Cul-de-
sac. Bullt in 2001, alf hard-
woods, extra rear parking!
4 BR, 2.5 baths, Approx.

HOUSES FOR SALE
Collegedale, Apison

+APISON, Elegant 4 BR, 3.5 bath,
2839 5. Pored wall basement
$399,000 407-758-3720,

2,490. 8F, To'lal a.l.aomo,

stoe
sereened porch and sod
grass! $158,000
316-36800

ORTH CHATTANGOGA:
inhbme, 2 BR/ 2 BA, ~

526 st AL s

es’Incliided. .Tons of
grddes! $190,000 ¢ -
42324025227

HOUSES FOR SALE
Red Bank City Limits

¥

e :
RED BANK (North) - 8 BR, 1.5
Balh, brick, fenced yard, hard-
woods, §12,000 4236166139

s
= ng%en, $1ck Creek

ST:Se

SIGNAL MTN, - FSBO Updated,
Move-in Ready, 4BR, 2.5 bath,
$349K, Call 423-605-7872

g HOUSES FOR SALE
£ Caloosa County

]|

CATOOSA CO, - 6 BR, 3bath,
pobl, covered deck, Dinning

room,$143,900, 423-280-6208

MUST SELL!!

FT. OLGE, - 3BR, 2 bath, 1300
£q. ft.,, 3 yrs old, hardwood,tlle
& carpet garage,many extras,

$124,900, Calf 423-309-7884

R

CHICKAMAUGA -2BR, 1 bath,
needs work, 5+ Aores, level,
fenoed, several out bidg.'s
perfeat mini farm, $68,800
423-883-0885

Rossvllle foreclosure,1100 sq.
- ft.nice 2BR, Great investment,
Like new $26,800 304-4041

VULTEWAN = U3 34Xxu0; 8 BH,

33,000 423-504-5912

Must Sell! 3 bedroom, 2bath, w/
down payment 843-1241

www.seliguickehattanooga.com

2 bath, appiiences, C/H/A;

furnliure + TV $445 month with

- OUT OF TOWN :
* PROPERTY "

REAL ESTATE EXCHANGE-
We hava 3 holises, valuad at
$149,800- $329,900 in
Graenvitle County, South
Caroflna, Wil Trade any fora
1 leve) house In Hamilton
County, TN Cail
864-895-4487,

WE BUY HOUSES
Close In 3 Days

42,

| BUY HOMES
" Ali areas. Cash
876-8585

CONVENIENCE STORE / GAS
STATION, GREAT LOCATIONI

I HOUSES FOR SALE
s Dade County .

Business for Over
20 years, 3,000 sq. fi,
$200,000 Call 423-883-7375

TRENTON, GA. 2 secluded
acres, 1800 sq.it., all brick, 3 BR,
2 bath, kitchen /dining, den, 2nd

kitchen for entertalning, brick

fireplace with gas lags, central
vacuum system, central heat &
alr, 1 car garage, 2car coversd
carport, 2 covered porches,
37x30 out bullding w/ parage,
Lots of reom Call 706-657-4459

I HOUSES FOR SALE
Marion Gounty

POWELLS CROSSROADS,
Solld brick, approx. 2000 sq. ft.
4 BR. 3 bath, offic, |g fiving
room w/ fireplace. All appll-
ances, Waod floors, New Steel
Roof, garage, Levsfbackysrd.

$120k 423-488-0823

8. PITTSBURG- 4 yr, old Min,
Swiss Chalet, 2 BH, 2,5 bath,
{amlly room, on 5 acres, many
fruit trees, garage, fully fur-

nished, $165k, 423.4%.0923
7 CONDOS =
TOWNHOUSES

CHATT, Closs to town.
Executlve Townhome, 2 br. 2

bath, 1 level, Screened porch,
View! $168,900. 423-256-7698

CHATT; New 2 BR, 2 Bath, 1526
Sq. Ft, $179,800, Glasscook
Dev. Owner/Agent 842-7225

=
=

$600.mo for Info: 706-820-0536

E
E.RIDGE- NEAR 1-75, Flrst
Month Free - 144-820zq.1t. of-
fices. New carpet and paint,
water included, $200
$600/mo. Call 423-605-9560

WAREHOUS

HWY, 163/ Shallowford
Area Brand new 5000 sq. fi.
warehouss / office space. 1

{oading dock & 1 drive-up
ramp, Great location] Easy

decess to hwy. Asklng:
$315,000 Call: 423-240-1849

ST. ELMO Nesr Ga. e, Paved
fot1.5 acre $600.mo, 3 acre grav-
eled, fonced on 3 skles. (storaga)

to

HIXSON
400 sq, ft,, waler, lsase,

Interruptible Transpartation Service Rate ™) P P Service Rate (r1)
Per Bilt Par BIll
Customer Charge $300.00 Customer Charge $376.00
Per Dekatherm " Per Dekatherm
System Capaclly Charge $1.35 System Capaclty Charge $2.35
’ Commodity Charge
Block 1 {first 1,600) 0.8064 Black 1 {first 1,500) 0.7290
Block 2 {next 2,500) 0.6891 Black 2 (next 2,500} 0.6117
Block 3 (next 11,000) 0,308 Block 3 (next 11,000} 0,3134
Block 4 (over 15,000] 0.2402 lock 4 (over 16,000] 0.1628
Low Volume Transport (T-3) Low Volume Transport {1-3)
2 Per BIit * Customer Charge Per BIll
Winter $75.00 Winter 76.00
Summar $75.00 Summer 76.00
Commodity Charge Per Therm Commodity Charga Per Therm
Winter Block 1 (first 3,000 } 0,18744 Winter Block 1 (first 3,000 ) 0.16412
Winter Block 2 (next 2,0003 0.17109 Winter Block 2 {next 2,0003 0,16412
Winter Block 3 (nexi 10,000} 0,16666 Winter Block 3 {next 10,000 } 0,14564
Winter Block 4 {over 15,000) $0.08623 « Winter Block 4 {over 15,000) 0,06521
Summer Block 1 {first 3,000 ) 0,14717 Summer Block 1 {first 3,000 ) 0,12253
Summer Block 2 (next 2,0008 0,11683 Summer Block 2 (next 2,000}  $0.12253
Summer Block 3 (next 10,001 0.10892 Summer Block 3 (next 10,000} $0.08780
Summoer Block 4 {over 16,000) $0,08623 Summer Block 4 (over 15,000) $0.06521
Demand Charge $0.65 Demand Charge $0.75
'Namul Gas Vehlcle Service, Rate Schedule V4 Natural Gas Vehicle Service, Rate Schedule V-1
Per BIll Per Bill
Customer Charges $17.50 Customer Charges $17.50
Par Therm Per Therm
Commodity Charge $0.0456 Commodity Charge $0.0458
Gas In Excess of Gurtaliment Volumes as in Exdess of Curtl |
The greater of the rate of (1.) $15.00 per Dth or The greater of the rate of (1,) $16,00 per Dth or
gz.)the average daly Index on curtaliment days pius ;2,)0\5 average dafly index on curtailment days plus
5,00 per Din and alt applicable plpeline and/or 5.00 per Dih and all applicable pipeline and/or
gas suppller penalties and/or charges becauss of the gas suppller penalties and/or charges bacause of the
ustomer's fallure to comply with a curtallment order ustomer's fallure to comply with a curtaiiment order
as directad by the Company. as directed by the Company.,
Imbalance Volumes ) Imbalance Volumes

nterruptible Transportatlon Service Rate Schedul (Bﬁe('u
{nterruptible Transportation Service with Firm Gas Supply Backup,
Rate Schedule (T-2), and (T-3) Low Volume Transport

p P Service Rate g-ml
nlenu;llbleTmnlpomuon Service with Firm Gas Supply Backup,
Rate Schedule (1-2), and (T-3) Low Volume Transport

Imbalance:

If the Customer consumes more gas than It has delivered
to the Companﬁ the customer will be deemed to be “short*
the amount of the deficlency, the Comrany will sell gas to the
Customer In an amount equat to the highest Dally Index Cost
of Gas, as determined from tha "Dally Price Survey” set forih In
Gas Dally published by Platts, In the first issue of such r)uh!lca—
tlon following the date ‘of the transaction pius the 100% load
factor FT transportation rate, applicable surcharges and fuel on
the relevant plpsline time the premlum ercentage correspond-
Ing to the percentage of the deficlency listed In the table below,
11 the Gustomer consumes less gas than It has delivered fo
ihe Company, the Customer will be deemed to be “long” by the
amount of the surpius, and the Company wilt buy the amount of - amount of the surplus, and the Company will buy the amotint of
the surplus by paylng the Customer a prics equal to the lowest  the surplus by paying the Customer & price equal to the lowest
Dally Index Cost of Gas, as determined from the *Dally Price Dally Index Cost of Gas, as determined from the *Dally Price
Survey” set forth In Gas Dally published by Platts, in the first Suivey” set forth In Gas Dally published by Platts, in the first
issus of such publication following the-date of the transaction Issue of such publication following the date of the transactlon
plus the 100% load factor FT {ransportation rate, applicable pius the 100% load factor FT transportation rate, applicable
surcharges and fust on the relevant pipeline Ilnt\?hthe discount  surcharges and fuel on the relevant pipeline ﬂnheh the discount

of the

[:] of the
listed in the table below: listed In the table below;

Imbalance: :

Hf the Customer consumes more gss than It has dellverad
1o the Company, the customer wil be deemed to be “short* by
the amount of the deficienay, the Company will selt gas to the
Customer [n an amount equal to the highest Dally index Cost
of Gas, as detarmined from the "Dally Price Survey” set forth In
Gas Daily published by Platts, In the firs! Issue of such publica-
tion folfowing the date of the transaction plus the 100% load
factor FT {ransportatlon rate, applicabla surcharges and fuel on
the refavant pipeline time the pramium remenua 8 correspond-
Ing to the percentage of the deflclency listed In the table below,
If the Customer consumes lsss gas than it has defiverad to
the Company, the Customer will be deemed to be "fong® by the

imbalance Short Premlum Long Discount  {mbalance Short Premium Long Discount
. ~1)Only (1) 7-2) & (F-8) {T-1) Only {T-1) 7-2) & (T-3)
<10% 100% 100% £10% 100% 100%
10%sbut < 16% 120% 80% . 10%>but s 15% 120% R 80%
15%>but < 20% 140% 60% 15%>but<20% © 140% ' 60%
20%> 150% 50% %> * 160% 50%

The Welghted Index Price” shall be derived from tha prices

The Welghted Index Price” shall be derived from the prices
published In Gas Dally from the Dally Price Survey,

published In Gas Dally from the Dally Price Survey,

Southern Natural, La X 3% Southem Natural, La X 37%
+ +
Tennessae, La 0 X 15% Tennessee, La ,0 X 15%
+ +
Tennessee, La, 500 Lag X 24% Tennesses, La, 500 Leg X 24%
+ +
Tennesses, La, 800 Leg X 24% Tennessee, La, 800 Leg X 24%
gnergySmnrt Conservatlon Program, ’
The d RT program conslsts of a inftlative, & p f gmg‘ram,
a low-] home n program, an o to Install hlgh-enerqy natural gas water heaters,
and furnaces. The goal of the Company’s proposed programs Is to creale a andb change Inlts thatis

sustafnable,
energySMART Program Recovery Adjustment (ESPRA) RIDER

This tracker shail apply to and become a part of tha Company’s R-1, C-1, C-2 and -3 Rate. Tha manthly rate per tharm shall be adjusted
1o provide for the recovery of the aciual cost of the conservation pi

And Usage (AUA) Rider .

‘The AUA Ts a tariff h that ples CAC's fixed non-gas from the volume of natural gas delivered to cus-
tomers, and provides for an annual adjustment to aliow the utility to recover ravenues based on the volume of sales Usad to establish rates,

Temporary Litigation Cost Recovery Rider

This Temporary Litigation Cost Recove{ry Rlider Is to recover, over a thras year period, the tigation cost Incured in docket 07-00224
{Docket to Evaluate Ci Gas pany's Gas F and Related Sharing Incentives.)) The Temporary Liligation Cost Re-
cover Rider factor to be appllBJ to each rate schedule is approximateiy $0.00186 per Therm, N

This notlce Is made pursuant {o TRA Rule 12204-1-,05,
Chattencoga Gas Company

2207 Olan Mllis Drive
Chattanooga, TN 37421

$250month, dep, B42-7225 4

1

31552394
T




LR ORI C LS UK 54
! SU]Jng been. made m ‘the

Cleveland DBaily Banner

1505 25" St., NW, P.O. Box 3600, Cleveland, TN 37320

LLIP ‘Hebtedness described'

strumbeen “declared d '
LEY ¢ Nﬁf Ag‘é%rémmN STATE OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF BRADLEY

‘ L]
“IATI%]ONDAY APRIL 5 2( )
P~ JQ),:AT-THE FRONT. (EA Janice Burns having first duly sworn,

'1ty Ve UNTY COURTHOUS

makes oath that she is Legal Clerk of the

sh fnnomng ;descknbejd vp,vfc Cleveland Daily Banner, a daily newspaper published in
ar d‘f,essee towit::

Bradley County and of general circulation therein, and that the

following is a true copy of the legal notice which has been

published _ 1 time in said newspaper on the following

dates, to wit:

Notice- TRA Petition March 24, 2010 5x15
and that there isdue __ X has been paid the said
Cleveland Daily Banner for such publication the sum of

Six Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and 50/100

%g‘. 6“*—*—*40

Legal Clerk

$ 652.50

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _ 24th _ day of

- mcm p &wa
i }“7' ?“M, .
#IAN00 ;;\ Notarf}i’ubhc

KNG My Commission expires:

D\t oV

March, 2010




L

EGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Chattanooga Gas Company (the Company) filed a Petition with the Tennessee
Regulatory Authority (TRA) on November 16, 2009 in Docket Number 09-00183, proposing to change
certain rates for natural gas service now in effect. The rates proposed by the Company are subject to
approval by the TRA. The TRA may adopt, reject, increase or decrease any of the proposed rates in part
or in whole. A complete copy of the proposed rate changes and the reasons for them are on file with the .
TRA and are open for public inspection. The Company has requested this change in rates in order to
permit it an cpponunity 10 recover its reasonable operating costs and to earn a fair and reasonable rate of *
return on its i impact of the prop changes on the average residential customer
is an increase of approximately $34 per year. The predioted impact of the proposed changes on the
average small commercial ¢lass customer is an increase of approximately $75 per year with the increase for
the total non-residential classes being appro‘(lmnlely 2%. The Company also seeks to implement

per Dth or (2.)the average daily
index on curtailment days plus
$5.00 per Dth and all appliosble
pipeline and/or gas supplicr
penalties and/or charges because of
the Customer’s failure to comply
with a curtailment order as directed
by the Company.

Interruptible Transportation
Service Rate Schedule (F-1)

The greater of the rate of (1.) $15.00 .
per Dth or (2.)the average daily index

on curtailment days plus $5.00 per

Dth and ell applicable pipeline and/or

gas supplicr penalties and/or charges

because of the Customer’s failure to

comply with & curtailment order as

directed by the Company..

Interruptible Tranaportation
Service Rate Scheduls (T-1

The greater of the rate of (1.) $15.00

B . 2207 Olan Mills Drive
Chattanooga, TN 37421

conservation p arevenue with TCA §65-4-126, and a Per Bill
Temporary. Litigation Cost Recovery Rider, A Public Servics Standard Hearing, is scheduled to be held at omer Ch $30000  Customer Charge $375.00
6:00 pm, April 6, 2010 at the Hamilton County Court House, Room 402, 625 Walnut Street, Chattanooga, .
Tennessee, and & hearing on the merits of the case has been scheduled to begin at 10:00 am April 12, 2010 Per ) Per
at the Office of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority, 460 Jantes Parkway, . . Dekatherm L ' Deketherm
The Company s current and proposed monthly rates arc as follows and do not include gas cost that i e city Chary ! . $1.35  System Cepacity Charge. - $2.35
recovered through the Purchased Gas Adjustment: I 1
! Bl mk 1 (rm:ulrsgo) $0.8064 ‘l)aloc::‘: (first nlrs&» $0.7290
> oc] irst 1, v . 11 3
Current Proposed ' Block 2 (next 2,500) $0.6891  Block 2 (next 2,500) 50,6117
Block 3 (next 11,000) $0.3908 Block 3 (next 11,000) $0.3134
Per Per Block 4 (over 15,000) $0.2402.  Block 4 (over 15,000) $0.1628
' Oceurrence Occurrence : .
; Low Volume Transport (T-3) Low Volume Transport (F-3)
Tom On Charge ' $15.00 Tum On Charge $15.00 . .
Meter Set $25.00 - Meter Set $25.00 Per.Bill ‘us!
Retumed Check $20.00 Returned Check $20.00 Winter $75.00 Winter $75.00
Reconnect Charge $50.00 Reconnect Charge $50.00 Summer $75.00 Summer $75.00
Seasonal Reconnect Charge Seasonal Reconnect Charge i . o .
Residential $50.00 Residential | $50.00 arge + Per Therm Commeodity Charge
Commercial $50.00 Commercial- $50.00 ‘Winter Block 1 (first 3,000 ) $0.18744  Winler Block 1 (first 3,000) $0,16412
Winter Block 2 (next 2,000 ) o * 80.17109 - Winter Block 2 (next 2,000 ) $0.16412
) N . ‘Winter Block 3 (next 10,000) .16666 . Winter Block 3 (next 10,000 ) $0.14564
Restdéritial, Rate Scheduls (R-1) - Resldential, Rate Schedule (R-1) * Winter Block 4 (over 15,000 008623 * Winter Block 4 (over 15,000y ** ' $0,06521
Custoy i Customer Charge * PerBill Summer Block 1 (first 3,000 ) $0.14717 Summer Block 1 (first 3,000) $0,12253
Winter $12.00 Winter $16.00 Summer Block 2 (next 2,000 ) . » $0.11683  Suminer Block 2 (next 2,000 ) $0.12253
Summet . . $10.00 Summcr . $11.00 Summer Block 3 (next 10,000 ) $0. 10892( { SummchlOck 3 (next 10, 000) $0.08790
e . i " Summer Block 4:{ovér:15,0007) , $0.08623 15| Shimine }ock 4 (over 15 $0.06521
o ! ‘n ~Commedity: HIAS IS . jF18) ‘»
t25) - l $0.25444 Wm(er Block i (nlsts) - +$0.26071 1(}5{1 r) errand Ghil'ge £ ".\ 75
]qy o 2 &, L1 so7sar il 5 3‘(!'(255:5",1 e so.xg;m gt n(lrlmam nang { ML{ Qﬂ(}q‘iu e m
wl’n et $0.15354 505 T S0.5981 - Netural Gas VJ'“'W i“, cle
“[ql\)]")/nj 111\/\,,'\,.'1 .x(w i . /\\mil R teSc‘l A AL e
ummer Blook 1 (first 25 ) $0.18425 Summer Block 1 (first 25 ) $0.19052 Per Bill R Per Bill
’ Summer Block 2 (next 25) $0.13160 Summer Block 2 (next 25) $0.13787 Cus(omer Charges’ $17.50 Cuatomcr Chaergea : N .- $17.50 - -
Summer Block 3 (over 50) $0.03948 Winter Block 3 (over 50) $0.04575 e ! . .
: A Per Theim L er The
. Summer Air-Conditioning- $0.03948 Summer Air-Conditioning $0.03134 Commodity Charge . - ..« » $0.0456 Ccmqulty Charge. N $$0.0456
Standby Service - Demand $0.5500 Standby Servlce—-Demund : . $0.7500 Gas in Bxcess of Cudailmenty '-# "7 - REMET Qos in Excess ) SR
Multi-Family Houslng, nm. Multi-Famity Hmulng. Rate + The greater of the rate of (1;) $15.00.. i v
Schedule (R) Schedule (R-4) ¢ per Dtk or 2.)the average daily “The greater of the fate of (1) $15.00
Customer Charge * B Customer gh_g_:gg i idex on curtailment days plus | L per Dth or (2.)the average daily mdc'(‘
Winter ' $6.00 Winter TN $6.00 $5.00 per Dth and alf applicable +  on curigilment days plus $5.00 per
Summer $6.00 Summer . B $6.00 pipeline and/or gas aupplier .1 -+ -+ Dth and all spplicable pipeline and/or
' penalties and/or charges because of * ’ gas supplier penalties and/or charges
' the Customer's failure to comply * because of the Customer's failure to ’
ommodity C] Co di| ‘ Per Therm with a curteilnient order as d|rec(ed -..comply with & curtailment order ns
Winter $0.21768 Winter $0.25096 _ by the Company.  directed by the Company.. .
Summer $0.19350 Summer $0.22678 B 3 P P
a ume: ) e .
Summer Air-Conditioning $0,03948 Summer Air-Conditioning $0.03134 ' "o Interruptible Transportation i : Interruptible Tranaportation
g ) Service Rate Schedule (T- - /- [N *Service Rate Schedule (T-1),
Standby Service - Demeand £0.5500 Standby Service — Demand $0.7500 1),Interruptible Tranaporiation :: ;..  Interruptible Transportation
. JERCE S Service with Firm Gas Supply Service wlth Firm Gas Supply
Small Commercial and Indugtrial, Small Commercial and Industrial, Backap, Rate Schedule (T-2), Backup, Rate Schedule (T-2), \
Rate Schedule (C-1) Rate Schedule (C-1) and (T-3) Low Volume Trahsport and,(T-3) Low Volume Transport
- Tmbalance: Imbalance;

54 e PerBill . '__Customer Charge “~ " PerBill - ! If the Customer consumes mote ges than it has - If the Customer consumes miore gas then it has
Winter $29.00 Winter $29.00, delivered to the Company, the customer will be delivered to the Company, the customer will be .
Summer $25,00 Summer $25.00 deemed to be “short™ hy the amount of the deemed to be “short” by the amount of the dcﬁclenuy .

: deficiency, the - Company will sell ges “to the the Company will sell gas to the Customer in an |
dj e PerTherm G d Per Therm Customer in en amount equal to the highest'Daily smount equal to the highest Daily Indes Cost of Gas,
Winter $0.18581 Winter ' - $0.24630 ‘Index Cost of Gus, as determined frofni the” "Du"y'"us determirnied fromi the “Daily Price Survey” set forth
- . Pricé: Survey” det forth in Gas Daily published by in Gas Daily published by Platts, in the first jssue of
Summer $0.14589 Summer v £$0.20638 Platts, in the first issuc of such such g the date of the transaction
lhe date of the Lrunsnu\(on plus the 100% load fnc(or plus the 100% load factor FT transportation rate,
' “Summer Air-Conditioning $0.03968 Summer Air-Conditioning $0.31340 énd fuel surcharges and fuel on the refevant pipehnc
L — on lhe relevant pxpchne time the premium time the P =
Stendby Service - Demand $0.5500°  Standby Service — Demand $0.7500 of the defici g of the i Hsted.&uhgublé Sclow
: + listed in the lnble below< If the Customer consumes If the Cusiomer consumes less gas-‘than it has
Medlum Commereial and Medium Commercial and less gas then it has delivered to the Compaeny, the delivered. to the Compeny, the Customer will be
Industrial General Service , Rate Industrial General Service , Rate ' Customer will be deemed to be “long” by the smount deemed to be “long” by the amount of the surplus, and
Schedule (C-2) . Schedule (C-2) of the surplus, and the Company will buy the amounit) thé Company will buy the wmount of the surplus by
of the surplus by paying the Customer a price equal, paying the Customer a price equal to the lowesl Daily
R ustor C| Per Bil} Cugtomer Charge Per Bill to the lowest Daily Index Cost of Gas, as determined Index Cost of Gas, g determined from the “Daily
Winter $75.00 Winter $75.00 * from the "Daily Price Survey" set forth in Gas Datly Pricé' Survey™ set forth in Gas Daily published by
Summer $75.00 Summer . $75.00 published . by Platts, in the first issue of such Plalts, in the first issue of such publication following
. publication followmg the date of the transaction plus the date of lhe transaudon plus the IOO% load factor
..Commodity Charge Per Therm  Commodity Charge er The " the 100% load factor FT transportation .rate, FT and fuel
Winter Block 1 (first 3,000 ) $0.18744 Winter Block 1 (first 3,000 ) $0.16412 “applicable surcharges and fuel on the relovant on the relevant plpolme time the discount percentage
Winter Block 2 (next 2,000) $0,17109 ‘Winter Block 2 (next 2,000) $0.16412 . pipeline time the discount the of the
Winter Block 3 (next lU,OOp) $0.16666 Winter Block 3 (next 10,000 ) $0.14564 ' to the percentage of the dcfcxency listed in the table listed in the (eblc below: . .
Winter Block 4 (over 15,000) $0.08623 Winter Block 4 (over 15,000) $0.06521 below: B . !
g N "t
Summer Block | (first 3,000) $0.14717 Summer Block 1 (first 3,000) $0.12253 ' : L ) o ; :
Summer Black 2 (next 2,000 } $0.11683 Summer Block 2 (riext 2,000 ) $0.12253 | Imbalance Short Long . Imbalance " Short Long
Summer Block 3 (next 10,000) $0.10892 Summer Block 3 (next 10,000) $0.08790 Premium Discount - Premium Discount
Summer Blook 4 (over 15,000) $0.08623 Summer Block 4 (over 15,000 ) $0.06521 (T-1)Only  (T-1)T-2). . ¢T-1) Only (r.l(ZI‘Tzf)
- : i & (T-3) e -
Demand Charge ; <10% 100% ° 100% - <10% i00% 100%
Rate Unit of Billing Demand . $0.5500 $0.7500 10%=>but = 15% 120% 80% 10%>but £ 15% 120% . 80%
o ' [ N 15%>but £20% 140% ' 60% ° 15%>but £ 20% 140% 60%
0%> 150% 50% 20%> 150% . 50%
Summer Air-Conditioning $0.03968 . Summer Air-Conditfoning $03134
. L The Weighted Index Price” shall be derived from Theé Weighled Index Price™ shall be derived from
Standby Service - Demand $0.5500 Standby Service — Demand $0.7500 the prices published in Gas Datly from the Daily the prices published in Gas Datly from the Dally
Price Survey. Prico Survey,
Large Volume Firm Service, Rate Large Volunie Firm Service, Rate .
Schedule (F-1), and Interruptible Schedule (F-1), and Interruptible Southem Natural, Lo X 3% Southern Natural, Lo+ X 371% ,
Transportatioh Service with Firm ‘Transportation Service with Firm + . + .
Gas Supply Backup, Rate Gas Supply Backup, Rate - Tennesseo, La ,0 X i5% Tennecasee, La ,0 X 15%
Schedale (1-2) Schedule (T-2) + +
‘Tennessee, La, 500 Leg X 24% Tennessee, Lo, 500 Leg X 24%
Per Bill Per Bill + ' +
st e £300.00 Customer Charge $375.00 Tennessee, La, 800 Leg X 24% Tennessee, La, 800 Leg X 24%
\ .
Per Per
Dekathe: Dekatherm
Demand Charge $5.50  Demand Charge $7.50 _energySmart Conservation Program.
Charge i rge ’l"he proposed enargySMART comcrvnuon program consists of a consumer education initiative, &
Block 1 (first 1,500 ) $0.8064 Block 1 (firat 1,500) $0.7290 gram, L program, and incentives to
Block 2 (next 2,500) $0.6891 Bloek 2 (next 2,500) $0.6117 encourage customers o milﬂ" hlgh energy nnluml gas water henlers and furnaces. The goal of the
Blook 3 (next 11,000) $0.3908 . Block 3 (next 11,000) $0.3134 Company ‘s proposed programs is to create a and b change in ita that is
Block 4 (over 15,000) $0.2402 Block 4 (over 15,000) $0.1628 sustainable.
Qas in Bx Cs Qas in Excess of Curtailment energySMART Program R y Adjust (ESPRA) RIDER
Volumes Yolumes
“The greater of the rate of (1.) $15.00 The greater of the rate of (1.) $15.00 ‘This tracker shall apply to and become a part of the Company*s R-1, C-1, C-2 and T-3 Rate. The monthly
per Dth or (2.)the average daily index per Dih or (2)the average daily index rate per therm shall be adjusted to provide for the recovery of the actual cost of the energySmart
on curtailment days plus $5.00 per Dtt on curtailment days plus $5.00 per conservation programs.
and all applicable pipeline andlor gas Dth ond all applicablé pipeline and/or prog!
supplicr penalties and/or charges gas supplier penalties and/or charges . . .
Becouse of the Customer' faiire (o Because of the Customers failure o Alignment And Usage Adjustment (AUA) Rider
comply with a curtailment order as comply with a curtlailment order as .
directed by the Company, directed by the Company. . The AUA is a teriff mechanism that decouples CQC's fixed distribution non-gas revenues from the volume
of notural gas delivered o customers, and provides for ani annual adjustment to allow the utility to recover
Interruptible Service, Rate Tnterruptible Service, Rate revenues based on the volume of sales used to establish rates.
Schedule (1-1) Schedule (I-1) .
Temporary Litigation Cost Recovery Rider
Per Bill Per Bill
- Customer Charge $300.00 Custoyper Charge $375.00 "I This ‘Temporary Liligation Cost Recovery Rider is to recover, over a thrée year period, the litigation cost
incurred in dodket 07-00224 (Docket to Evaluate Chattanooga Gas Company's Gas Purchuses and Related
Commeadity Charga ] o arge - ! Sharing Iricentives.) The Temporary Litigation Cost Recovet Rider fastor (o be applied to ach rate
Block 1 (first 1,500) $0,8064 Block 1 (first 1,500) $0.7290 schedule is approximatély $0,00186 per Therm.
Block 2 (next 2,500) $06891 - Block 2 (next 2,500) $0.6117
Block 3 (next 11,000) $0.3908  DBlock 3 (next 11,000) $0.3134 '
Block 4 (over 15,000) $0.2402 Block 4 (over 15,000) $0.1628 “This notice is made pursuant to TRA Rule 1220-4-1-.05.
o5 s t , Gas in Exces: “urtailme: " Chatt Gas C:
Yolumey - v






